
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 2nd December 2021 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A digital meeting of the Taxi and General Sub Committee will be held via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at 10.00 am to consider the matters contained in the following agenda.  
You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  
 
This meeting will be recorded and made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those individuals 
speaking will be publicly available to all via the recording on the Council website at 
www.caerphilly.gov.uk 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 
2  Declarations of Interest. 

  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and Code of Conduct for both 
Councillors and Officers. 

 
To receive and consider the following report:- 
 
 
3  Licensing of Animal Boarding Establishments. 

1 - 28  
 

 
Circulation: 
Councillors W. Williams (Vice Chair Presiding), Mrs E.M. Aldworth and D.C. Harse 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

TAXI AND GENERAL SUB COMMITTEE – 
 9TH DECEMBER 2021   

 
 

SUBJECT:  LICENSING OF ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS 
 
REPORT BY:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR, ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1  In accordance with the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, (the Act) no 

person shall keep a boarding establishment in Wales except under the authority of a 
licence granted in accordance with the provisions of this Act.  

 
1.2  The aim of Animal Boarding licensing is to ensure the welfare of the animal in order 

that they are kept in suitable accommodation, adequately supplied with necessary 
food and drink, are appropriately exercised, precautions taken to avoid spread of 
disease and that appropriate steps are taken to protect the animal in the event of 
emergency.  The Authority shall specify such conditions in the licence as appear to 
the local authority to be necessary or expedient in securing the above.  

  
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 To consider the application for the Renewal of an Animal Boarding Establishment 

Licence in respect of Miss Angelique Thomas and Mrs Jennie Thomas trading as 
Springfield Boarding Kennels & Cattery which upon application to renew its licence for 
2022 has submitted a request for the Council to depart from the guidance for 3.3.4 of 
its adopted conditions of licence for purposes of Commercial Dog Boarding Kennels.  
Condition 3.3.4 specifically relates to the provision of communal exercise area’s within 
a commercial dog boarding establishment, which states that ‘Communal facilities must 
not be used by more than one dog at any one time unless they are from the same 
household. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Subject to confirmation of compliance with recommended conditions as suggested by 

the council’s vet, that the application for the licence to keep an Animal Boarding 
Establishment and departure from condition 3.3.4 be approved. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The applicant has proposed an alternative business model which does not meet the 

council’s existing conditions of licence. Officers have sought the opinion of the council’s 
vets who have indicated that the proposed business model is achievable  subject to 
additional premises specific conditions being placed on the licence, as such it is 
recommended that the request to depart from conditions is granted. 

 
 
5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 Miss Angelique Thomas and Mrs Jennie Thomas trading as Springfield Boarding 

Kennels and Cattery, Penpedairheol Farm, Pontllanfraith applied for the renewal of 
their licence for a Boarding Establishment for Animals on the 10th November 2021.  

 
5.2 From prior contact with the applicants, Officers were aware that they wished to 

provide a Boarding Establishment which would not meet the Authority’s conditions of 
licence in relation to communal exercise areas for boarded dogs.  

 
5.3 The Authority’s current Conditions of licence for Animal Boarding Establishments 

were based on the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Model Licence 
conditions which were formally adopted on the 20th April 2010 following a report to 
the then Licensing & Appeals Committee.  

 
5.4 The Licensing Authorities current conditions are reproduced for Members information 

as Appendix 1.  
 
5.5 In a letter submitted with the application, the applicants have formally requested that 

the Authority depart from its standard conditions of licence and guidance to allow 
communal exercise areas within their establishment be used by dogs from different 
households while boarded. A copy of the letter is included as Appendix 2.   

 
The applicants have also provided plans which are included as Appendix 3a and 3b, 
which show the field where they wish to exercise the dogs boarded with them on a 
communal basis.  The Authority’s existing conditions / guidance for Commercial 
Boarding Establishments advocate that communal exercise areas should be 
discouraged because of the risk of spread of disease and fighting between dogs.  
Currently for this request to be permitted the applicant would be required to apply for 
and be granted a Commercial Day Boarding licence (Doggy Day Care) as well as the 
Commercial Boarding licence as by its very nature in doggy day care dogs from 
multiple households are boarded in a group environment and allowed to play and mix 
together. 

 
5.6 In the letter, referred to above, the applicants have requested that condition 3.3.4 be 

removed from their conditions of licence to enable the socialisation of dogs from 
different households giving dogs the opportunity to interact with other suitable dogs 
to improve their welfare during their stay at the establishment.  They have made 
reference to dogs which are boarded in a Commercial Day Boarding Establishment 
or Home Boarding environments which are both licensable by this authority and dog 
walking (which is not a licensable activity) where dogs are permitted to be socialised 
and mix together.  Reference is also made to the conditions of licence within other 
local authorities in Wales. 

 
5.7 The Authority’s conditions of licence for Commercial Boarding Establishments mirror 

some other Authorities across Wales. However the conditions adopted by this 

Page 2



Authority have not been subject to review for at least 11 years and Officers are aware 
that other authorities in Wales have adopted revised conditions which do not 
specifically discourage communal areas being used by dogs from different 
households.  This authority also licences Commercial Day Boarding Establishments 
and Home Boarding Establishments.  The licence conditions for Home Boarding 
Establishments were also adopted in April 2010 and the licence conditions for 
Commercial Day Boarding were adopted in June 2014. It is acknowledged that over 
time boarding provision and business models will change.    

 
5.8 On the 22nd November 2021 Officers undertook an inspection of the premises subject 

to the application.  The field which the applicants wish to use for the communal 
exercise area was also inspected.  The field as shown in Appendix 3a is 
approximately 2.3 acres and is securely fenced on all sides with mesh fencing to a 
height of 1.8m and is buried below ground level to prevent dogs escaping. 

 
 
5.9 Officers recognise the conditions for Commercial Boarding are overdue a review, as 

a number of other authorities have adopted revised conditions which could allow 
communal exercise areas. Following the advice provided by the councils’ veterinary 
inspector, it is considered that subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 4 
(which are in addition to the standard conditions as set out in Appendix 1) the licence 
could be granted without the requirement to segregate dogs from different 
households.  Condition 1 to 11 were recommended by the authorities’ veterinary 
inspector and condition 12 & 13 have been added by officers to mirror conditions 
currently in place in a Commercial Day Boarding Establishment. These conditions 
include the provisions of effective supervision of communal areas; obtaining written 
permission from the owner for the group socialisation/exercise; controls on boarding 
only dogs that are fully vaccinated (including kennel cough); and restrictions 
regarding entire males / bitches in season etc. 

  
 
5.10 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 allows any person aggrieved by the 

refusal of a local authority to grant such a licence, or by any condition subject to 
which such a licence is proposed to be granted, may appeal to a magistrates court; 
the court on such an appeal give such directions with respect to the issue of a licence 
or as the case may be with respect to the conditions subject to which a licence is to 
be granted as it thinks proper.  

 
 
5.11 If the Sub Committee is of a mind to refuse to grant a licence, it must give valid 

reasons for its decision and the applicant has a right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days of written notification of the decision. 

 

5.12 Conclusion   

Determination of this application issue rests with the Taxi and General Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  
 
 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report.  

 
 
 

Page 3



7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no personnel implications.   
  
 
10. CONSULTATIONS 
 
10.1 This report has been sent to the Consultees listed below.  
 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  
 
11.1 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
 
 
Author:      Sandra Lewis-Williams – lewiss1@caerphilly.gov.uk 
 
Consultees: Legal Services  
           
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1  Conditions of Licence 
Appendix 2  Applicant letter 
Appendix 3a  Aerial view of exercise field 
Appendix 3b Layout of Boarding Establishment 
Appendix 4 Proposed conditions 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
 
 

LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE  

 
The principal legislation dealing with Animal Boarding Establishments is the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963 and addresses the areas to be covered by the licence, relating to animal 
welfare and management.  
 
For ease of reference & application the model conditions are set out in bold type with notes in 
italics giving additional information 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Unless otherwise stated, these conditions shall apply to all buildings and areas to which 

dogs have access and/or are used in association with the commercial boarding of dogs. 
Use of the term ‘kennel’ refers to combined sleeping and individual exercise areas. 

 

2.  LICENCE DISPLAY & INSURANCE 
 
2.1  A copy of the licence and its conditions must be suitably displayed to the public in a 

prominent position in, on or about the boarding establishment. 
 

If displayed externally the licence and its conditions should be protected from the weather. 
Preferably the licence should be displayed in the reception area. 
 
The number of dogs for which the premises is licensed, the number of isolation and holding 
kennels must be specified on the licence.  Guidance to their numbers are found in the notes 
below.    
 
Proprietors of animal boarding establishments are able to insure purely the liability aspect by 
taking out third party liability cover.  In addition, you can insure against veterinary fees for 
accident and illness, death from accidents, death from illness and loss from theft and straying.  
You must insure against public liability. 

 
 Adequate insurance indemnity should be arranged by the operator of the premises. This should 

be maintained at a sufficient level to cover the maximum number of dogs boarded.    
 
Employers liability insurance is mandatory for boarding establishments, owners who employ 
staff.  Employers Liability (Compulsory Insurance) Act 1969.    
 
Certificates of insurance must be prominently displayed.  
 

 Adequate toilet and washing facilities must be available for staff in accordance with health and 
safety requirements.  
 
An adequate first aid kit must be available for staff use.   

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 
1963 

 
CONDITIONS OF LICENCE FOR COMMERCIAL 

DOG BOARDING KENNE
[...]
arried out regularly. 

 

4.  NUMBER OF ANIMALS 
 

4.1  Number of Dogs Permitted 
 

4.1.1  The maximum number of dogs to be kept at any one time is …… (TO BE 

DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY). 

 
4.1.2  Each dog must be provided with a separate kennel except that dogs from the 

same household may share a kennel of adequate size with the written consent of 
the dogs’ owner. 

 
4.1.3 Holding Kennels may be provided for temporarily kennelling a dog for not more 

than 24 hours. Holding kennels, if provided, must comply with conditions as 
required for main kennels. Holding kennels must be a minimum area of 2.3 sqm 
(25 sq ft). 

 

Page 9



4.1.4 No animals other than dogs are to be boarded within the licensed facilities 
without the written approval of the local authority.  

 
4.1.5 Where stray dogs are accepted by the kennels they must be kept in a separate 

area away from boarded dogs. 

 

The number of dogs permitted relates to the number and size of the kennels and must be 

stipulated clearly on the front sheet of the displayed licence. The decision regarding 

number of dogs, as well as considering kennel size and numbers, will take into account 

the effectiveness of site management. 

 

Dogs from the same family, who normally live together, may prefer to share a kennel. It 

is a requirement that operators obtain written authorisation from the dog owner before 

kennel sharing is allowed. Where sharing occurs the dogs must be able to lie down 

comfortably in the sleeping area, with sufficient space for the door to open fully.  

 

Holding Kennels – The number of holding kennels provided should be agreed between 

the kennel owner and the local authority and noted on the licence.  In general holding 

kennels should not constitute more than 25% of the total number of residential kennels. 

  

 

Identification and Control of Dogs on Site – The Control of Dogs Order 1992 requires 

that all dogs, whilst in a public area, must wear a collar and t
[...]
 regarded as essential topics to be covered in the 
programme: 

 

 Animal Welfare  

 Cleanliness & Hygiene  

 Feeding and Food Preparation  

 Disease Control  

 Recognition and Treatment of Sick Animals  

 Health and Safety  

 Emergency Procedures 

 
Transportation of Animals – All vehicles used by the establishment for the transportation 
of dogs must be regularly serviced and kept clean. They must be fitted with cages of 
adequate size for the safe transportation of dogs and be provided with adequate 

Page 11



ventilation. All vehicles must be secure and should not be left unattended when 
transporting a dog. 

 

5.2  TEMPERATURE IN KENNELS 
 

5.2.1  Heating facilities must be available in the kennel and used according to the 
requirements of the  individual dog. 

 
5.2.2  There must be some part of the dog’s sleeping area where the dog is able to 

enjoy a minimum temperature of 10°C (50°F)  

 
5.2.3  In isolation kennels there should be a means of maintaining the temperature at a 

level suitable for the conditions of the dog and dependent on veterinary advice. 

 

Many kennels have been built without proper concern for the welfare of the dog. The 

materials used on the kennel exterior may not offer adequate protection against 

temperature variations throughout the majority of the year. 

 

There will be periods in the year where ambient external temperatures will cause 

temperatures to fluctuate above or below the recommended levels. If the higher 

temperature level is exceeded due to constructural shortcomings rather than normal 

ambient temperature then artificial means of counteracting this high temperature should 

be introduced. 

 

Where temperatures lower than indicated are reached the use of individual heating 

lamps for dogs may prove adequate. In some circumstances additional background 

heating will also be required. 

 

The temperature of the isolation kennels should not be allowed to fall below 15.5°C 

(60°F) generally, 
[...]
here must be adequate means of raising an alarm in the event of a fire or other 

emergency. 

 
It is recommended that plans and details of the establishment are logged with the police and 
fire authorities. Fire protection advice must be sought from the fire prevention officer regarding 
appropriate fire extinguishers and their correct siting, fire drills, fire escapes etc and 
implemented. The general maxim of “people first” in the event of fire is good advice. 

 

Where rebuilding or providing new buildings, the fire prevention officer will give advice on 

fireproofing requirements.   

 

The advice given by the fire prevention officer should be in writing and particular regard should 

be given to the safe storage of inflammable substances. Staff should know how to use the fire 

extinguishers. It is also advisable to install smoke detectors. 

 

Dogs should not have direct access to open flame devices.      

 

 

Page 18



APPENDIX 2 

 

Springfield Boarding Kennels 

Penpedairheol Farm 

Cwmalsie Lane  

Blackwood 

NP12 2QT 

9TH November 2021 

 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Licensing Department 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

  RE LICENSE NUMBER AB 027 

 

We are contacting you regarding condition 3.3.4 of the above license. The conditions states 

“Communal facilities must not be used by more than one dog at any one time unless they are from 

the same household”. We would respectfully request the removal of this condition from our license 

to enable the socialisation of dogs at our facility. We feel that providing suitable dogs with the 

opportunity to interact with other suitable dogs, would improve their welfare. This would be 

achieved by greater enrichment, more engagement and providing the opportunity for the dogs to 

display normal behaviour.   

Dogs which are in the care of a home boarder, day care or dog walker, are permitted to be 

socialised. We feel that we have the right environment and conditions, for dogs in our care, to be 

offered the opportunity to socialise. 

There are many Local Authorities within Wales which have adopted newer licensing conditions, 

which allow the mixing of dogs from different households. 

Therefore, we would be grateful, if you will kindly allow the removal of licensing condition 3.3.4 in 

order to enable the socialisation of dogs from different household at our facility. 

Thank you for your time and we look forward to your response. 

 

Yours faithfully,  

 

Jennie Thomas, Angelique Thomas and Alun Davies  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



APPENDIX 3A 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Appendix 3b
Diagram showing Kennel Block Layout and Communal Exercise Field

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



APPENDIX 4 

 

Springfield Boarding Kennels & Cattery  

Commercial Boarding Establishment 

Premises Specific Conditions following removal of Condition 3.3.4 (the requirement 

that Communal Facilities must not be used by more than one dog at any one time 

unless they are from the same household) 

1. Dog from different households must not be mixed, including in exercise areas 

and when walked, unless prior written consent has been obtained from the 

owner 

2. The owner must stipulate what mixing is to take place i.e. whether it is mixing 

with suitable dogs selected by the kennels proprietor or with named dogs only 

3. There must be multiples of all resources in the communal area(s) (water 

bowls, toys). 

4. The ability to separate dogs must be available and each dog (or dogs from the 

same household) must be allocated a designated kennel within the boarding 

premises where it is can be kept separate from other dogs.  

5. Dogs must be carefully monitored whilst in the communal exercise areas (this 

is to prevent fighting, injuries, competition, stress, and anxiety in dogs that are 

not happy mixing with other dogs).  This would require that animals are not 

left unattended. 

6. Potential competition between dogs must be avoided when feeding 

enrichment takes place and use of items should be monitored. 

7. A documented policy must be in place for monitoring the introduction of new 

dogs to the existing group to avoid stress to a new or existing animal 

8. Unneutered bitches must not be accepted alongside entire male dogs unless 

there is sufficient separation in sound, sight, and where possible smell.  Entire 

males must not be mixed in the same communal area with unneutered 

bitches. 

9. Dogs under one year of age should be accommodated in a separate social 

group 

10. Consideration must be given to the age, size, and behaviour differences 

between dogs to minimise the risk of injuries 

11. A documented method of review must be in place to ensure that dogs are 

excluded if they exhibit any aggressive behaviour 

12. In addition to the current vaccination and disease control requirements all 

dogs must also have been vaccinated against kennel cough  

13. Feeding should not take place in the communal areas 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Licensing of Animal Boarding Establishments.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
TAXI AND GENERAL SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 9TH 
DECEMBER 2021 AT 10.00 A.M  

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor W. Williams – Vice-Chair Presiding 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs E.M. Aldworth, D.C. Harse 
  
 

Together with: 
 

L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), S. Lewis-Williams (Senior Licensing Officer), S.M. Griffiths 
(Fair Trading Officer), T. Rawson (Solicitor), J. Thomas (Committee Services Officer), 
R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 

Also Present: 
 

Representing the Applicant 
Miss A. Thomas (Springfield Boarding Kennels and Cattery) 

 
 
INTRODUCTION AND RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and introductions were made.  The Chair 
reminded those present that the meeting was being recorded and would be made 
available following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 
meeting. 

 
 
3 LICENSING OF ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS  
 

The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting, including the 
order of representations and the opportunities for all parties to ask questions.   

 
Mrs Sandra Lewis-Williams (Senior Licensing Officer) presented the report and outlined the 

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/My-Council/Meetings,-agendas,-minutes-and-reports/Council-meetings?lang=en-GB


 

application submitted by Miss Angelique Thomas and Mrs Jennie Thomas, trading as 
Springfield Boarding Kennels and Cattery, Penpedairheol Farm, Pontllanfraith for the renewal 
of an Animal Boarding Establishment licence.  Upon application to renew its licence for 2022, 
the applicant submitted a request for the Council to depart from the guidance for 3.3.4 of its 
adopted conditions of licence for the purposes of Commercial Dog Boarding Kennels.  
Condition 3.3.4 specifically relates to the provision of communal exercise areas within a 
commercial dog boarding establishment, which states that “Communal facilities must not be 
used by more than one dog at any one time unless they are from the same household”. 
 
Mrs Lewis-Williams highlighted that Caerphilly Council licence 3 different types of animal 
boarding establishments, namely Commercial Boarding, Commercial Day Boarding and Home 
Boarding.  Currently, Commercial Boarding is the one boarding type that does not allow use of 
a communal facility by more than one dog unless from the same household.   
 
The Sub Committee were advised that following advice from the Council’s vet, and Officers 
carrying out an inspection at the premises, Licensing are of the view that, subject to the 13 
additional conditions being added to the licence, the applicants will be able provide a safe and 
secure environment for boarding dogs to take part in communal group exercise area.  
Members were therefore referred to the recommendation set out in the Licensing Officer’s 
report, which recommended that subject to confirmation of compliance with recommended 
conditions as suggested by the council’s vet, the application for the licence to keep an Animal 
Boarding Establishment and departure from condition 3.3.4 be approved. 

 
All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions of Licensing.  Clarification was 
sought in relation to feedback from other local authorities who run kennels in this way.  Mrs 
Lewis-Williams advised feedback has been received and if kennels in other authorities are 
permitted to allow communal exercise areas, they must be boarding at the kennels and must 
be allocated their own kennels.  The Legal Advisor sought clarification on the degree of 
involvement from the vet in making their recommendation, including if the vet undertook a site 
visit and if he was aware of the exercise area dimensions being proposed.  Mrs Lewis-
Williams explained that the proposals had been relayed to the vet, and whilst he had not 
carried out a site inspection, all the necessary information had been provided to the vet, who 
then suggested additional conditions that were included in the Licensing report.   
 
Representations were then invited from the applicant, Miss Angelique Thomas, who 
summarised her application and explained the reason she was seeking removal of condition 
number 3.3.4 was to allow her business to provide a better enrichment and socialisation 
experience for the dogs during their stay.  She explained that over the past year she had 
visited other establishments with this provision in place and observed that the dogs were 
happier being able to interact more during their stay.  She felt that if she could offer this 
freedom during exercise times, it would be beneficial to the welfare of the dog during its stay.    

  
 All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions, and Miss Thomas responded to 

questions from the Sub Committee and the Legal Advisor.  A Member sought clarification on 
procedures the kennels has in place, for example if a dog became aggressive and attacked 
another dog.  Miss Thomas explained all dogs are invited to a meet and greet session before 
their stay and background information is gathered from their owner.  The dogs are introduced 
on a one-to-one basis before they are permitted to use the communal area, where a 
temperament test is recorded along with any behaviour changes.  It was explained that all 
staff are trained to notice when a dog’s behaviour is likely to change and therefore should 
increase the likelihood of this being noticed before an incident occurs.  Members noted that 
the dogs are always supervised when in the communal area and only taken out in small 
groups which would be evaluated according to size, temperament and age.  If an incident did 
occur the relevant insurance is in place.    A Member sought clarification on how many dogs 
the applicant is licensed to board at one time and Miss Thomas confirmed there were 36 
kennels in total.  However, the kennels are never run to full capacity due to the applicant’s 
personal choice as they feel this is too many to manage and look after at one time.     

 



 

All parties were afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Taxi and General Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision.   
 
Mrs Lewis-Williams advised Members that the applicant’s proposed business model is 
considered achievable and removing Condition 3.3.4 would allow them to operate in this 
manner.  Subject to the proposed additional conditions attached to the report, it is considered 
that the business could provide communal exercise for dogs in their care whilst still 
maintaining the safety, security and welfare of dogs in their charge. 
 
Miss Thomas stated that she could meet all the conditions imposed by removing Condition 
3.3.4 and felt that this would provide a better experience for the dogs staying at her 
establishment.  

 
The Sub Committee retired at 10.30 a.m. to make its decision and reconvened at 10.58 a.m. 
 
Following consideration of the application for the renewal of an Animal Boarding 
Establishment Licence for Springfield Boarding Kennels and Cattery, Penpedairheol Farm, 
Pontllanfraith and having regard to the Licensing Officer’s report and all the representations 
made, the Taxi and General Sub Committee unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of an Animal Boarding Establishment 
Licence be GRANTED as applied for with the removal of condition 3.3.4 of Caerphilly 
County Borough Council’s Conditions of Licence for Commercial Dog Boarding 
Kennels (made pursuant to the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963) and with 
the recommended conditions as set out in Appendix 4 of the Licensing Officer’s report. 

 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee gave significant weight to the considerations 
made by the vet consulted by the Licensing Officer in the course of the Applicant’s application 
and the careful development of the proposed 13 conditions within Appendix 4.  The Sub 
Committee were satisfied with the Applicant’s experience within the industry to have 
confidence that the 13 additional conditions in terms of the mixed use of the communal 
exercise yard will be complied with at all times.  A further significant factor held into account 
by the Sub Committee in reaching their decision was the very large size of the proposed 
exercise yard to be used, which gave the Sub Committee confidence that the same was likely 
to mitigate a number of the usual risks associated with mixed dogs using the same communal 
exercise yard at the same time.  

 
The Chair thanked all parties for their attendance and the meeting closed at 11.02 a.m. 

 
 
 
 


